WHEREFORE, based upon the foregoing, Complainant, the COUNTY OF DUPAGE, 

respectfully requests that the POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD: (i) find that, under Section 

42(b)(4-5) of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/42(b)(4-5), Respondent is subject to a civil penalty of One 

Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($1,500.00) for each of the violations identified above, for a total 

civil penalty of One Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($1,500.00); (ii) order Respondent to pay 

$1,500.00 to the COUNTY; (iii) order Respondent to immediately remove all waste and/or litter 

from the site premises; and (iv) order Respondent to cease and desist any further dumping of waste 

on the Beauty of the Land, LLC site.